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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COUNTY, ARKANSAS
THIRTEENTH DISTRICT

STATE OF ARKANSAS PLAINTIFF
V. NO. CR-2014-
JOHN W. POWELL DEFENDANT

161 Axis Drive
Star City, AR 71665

DOB 12/20/1966
RACE W

SEX Male

SSN 429578908

DL AR 914260676
CID 402214

ATN CLV000000532

INFORMATION

Comes the Prosecuting Attorney for Cleveland County of the Thirteenth District of
Arkansas, and in the name and by the authority of the State of Arkansas, charges John W.
Powell with the crime(s) of AGGRAVATED ASSAULT as follows:

COUNT “- AGGRAVATED ASSAULT, ARK. CODE ANN. §5-13-204. In Cleveland of the
.nirteenth District, the said defendant did unlawfully and feloniously on or about April 18,
2014, under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life,
purposely displayed and fired a pistol in such a manner that created a substantial danger of
death or serious physical injury to Winnie Powell, against the peace and dignity of the State
of Arkansas.

ACA §5-13-204

Class D Felony

Not to exceed 6 years in ADC
and/or up to a $10,000 fine

COUNT 2: AGGRAVATED ASSAULT, ARK. CODE ANN. §5-13-204. In Cleveland of the
Thirteenth District, the said defendant did unlawfully and feloniously on or about April 18,
2014, under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life,
purposely displayed and fired a pistol in such a manner that created a substantial danger of
death or serious physical injury to Janice Copeland, against the peace and dignity of the
State of Arkansas.
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ACA §5-13-204

Class D Felony

Not to exceed 6 years in ADC
and/or up to a $10,000 fine

COUNT 3: AGGRAVATED ASSAULT, ARK. CODE ANN. §5-13-204. In Cleveland of the
Thirteenth District, the said defendant did unlawfully and feloniously on or about September
17, 2014, under circumstances manifesting extreme indifference to the value of human life,
purposely displayed and fired a pistol in such a manner that created a substantial danger of
death or serious physical injury to Jeffery Lutrell, against the peace and dignity of the State
of Arkansas.

ACA §5-13-204

Class D Felony

Not to exceed 6 years in ADC
and/or up to a $10,000 fine

IAN W. VICKERY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

BY:

7
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney




IN T CIRCUIT COURT OF CLEY™" AND COUNT | ARKANSAS

STATE OF ARKANSAS PLANTIFF
Johnny Powell DEFENDANT
SS#: 429-57-8908 4 J

Date of Arrest: 09/19/2014

Date of Offense: On or around April 18, 2014 and 09/17/2014

RECORD OF FIRST JUDICIAL APPEARANCE

[, Michael Landers, Judge of the Cleveland County Circuit Court, do hereby certify that on the
22" day of September, 2014, the above named defendant did appear before me in compliance
with Rules 8 and 9 of the Arkansas Rules of Criminal Procedure. At said appearance, the
following was done and completed.

(1)
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The defendant was questioned as to the following preliminary matters:
Residence Address: 161 Axis Drive Star City, Arkansas 71667
Age: 47
Date of Birth: 12/20/1966
Last Grade Completed: 12™ Glendale High School

2) v~ The defendant was advised that he or she was being detained on the
following charges or that he or she had been charged in the Circuit Court of Cleveland
County, Arkansas under an information filed by the Prosecuting Attorney’s Office with

the offense or offenses of:
Aggravated Assault ACA 5-13-204 Class D Felony (3 counts)

(3)The defendant was informed of the following rights:
That he or she was not required to say anything and that anything he or she said
could be used against him or her as evidence in further hearings or trial.
4 That he or she had the right to counsel and that if he or she were indigent,
counsel would be appointed to him or her and no cost to him or her.
«” __ That he or she had the right to communicate with counsel, family members, and
friends and that reasonable steps would be taken to allow such to be done.
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(4). Inquiry was made into the ™ :fendant’s desire and ability to retain counsel as follows:
The Defendant appears at the time with his or her retained counsel.

{_ Defendant stated that he or she would retain counsel of his or her choosing prior
to his or her arraignment.

___ Defendant requested on indigence determination for the purpose of determining
the possibility of receiving a Court appointed attorney.

Defendant was determined to be indigent and the Public Defender was

appointed as his or her attorney.

(5) Prior to any probable cause determination, the following occurred.

Defendant requested the opportunity to discuss the case with his or her attorney
and or family, and further proceedings were continued until a request by the Defendant,
or his or her counsel if he or she is represented.

Defendant appeared with his or her attorney, and admitted that probable cause
existed for his or her detention, and requested that the Court proceed with pretrial release
inquiry.

v Defendant acknowledged that he or she understood the charge, and all other
matters set forth above, and waived the right to communicate with counsel or family, and
requested the Court to proceed with the probable cause determination and pretrial release
inquiry, as evidenced by his or her signature.

ﬂ%@ At Lo

Witness w@m

udge Michael Land’ers
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(6)._y  That on the jp/r/day of ,Ae _p“‘ch\ <t 2014, after the Defendant had
the opportunity to communicate with counsel and or family, or after the defendant had

waived said right to informal, non-adversary hearing was held pursuant to Rule 8.3 of the

Arkansas Rules of Criminal Procedure, to determine whether probable cause existed to
charge defendant with a fore-mentioned crime(s). After an explanation by the Court by
the Prosecutit  Attorney, including testimony of witnesses, the Court finds as follows:

v/ Probable cause exist to detain defendant on the following charges:
Aggravated Assault ACA 5-13-204 Class D Felony (3 counts)

There was not sufficient facts and evidence presented to constitute probable

cause as defined by Rule 8.3 of the Arkansas Rules of Criminal Procedure.

v"  The defendant is bound over to the First Division of the Circuit Court of
Cleveland County, Arkansas for further proceedings.
7). An inquiry was made into the relevant facts, which might effect a pre-trial
release decision. The prosecuting Attorney (did) (did not) stipulates that the defendant
may be released upon his or her own recognizance. In making pre-trial release decision,
the following were considered:
A. Defendant’s employment status, history, financial condition;
B. Nature and extent of defendant’s family relationships;
C. Defendant’s past and present residence;
D. Defendant’s character and reputation;
E. Persons who assist defendant in appearing in Court at proper times;
F. Nature of current charge and mitigating factors that may bear on the likelihood of
conviction and the possibility of penalty;
G. Defendant’s prior criminal record, if any, and if he or she previously had been released
pending trial, whether he or she appeared as required;
H. Any facts indicating the possibility of violation of the law if defendant is released
without restrictions;
I. Any other facts tending to indicate that the defendant has strong ties to the community
and is not likely to flee prosecution;
J. The prosecuting Attorney’s Office advised the Court of it’s recommendations
concerning the advisability and appropriateness of pre-trial release, the amount and type
of bail and the conditions, which should be imposed upon the defendant’s release, or said
Prosecuting Attorney made no recommendation concerning any of the above.
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(8). The following release was made:

2fendant was released upon his or her own personal recognizance.

Defendant was placed under the care of the following qualified person or
persons, or organization, which agrees to supervise the defendant and to assist him or her
in appearing in Court.

Defendant was placed under supervision of a Probation Officer or other
appropriate Court Offical

Defendant was ordered to report to the Circuit Clerk and Sheriff of Cleveland
County, any changes of his or her mailing address.

Defendant was to report to the Sheriff of Cleveland County in person, as follows:

Once each week
Once per month
Once every  weeks.
Other

S The following restrictions were imposed upon defendant’s release:

R ‘LT w\'+M¢£_gcJ . )4“ ("“{.\pgn; as .\hpo.\ewl.

=t-et Sudye nale PRMLPS .
Defendant was released upon a money bail upon the following requirements:

The execution of an unsecured bond in the amount of $ signed by

The execution of an unsecured bond in the amount of $ ,

accompanied by a deposit of cash or other securities, equal to ten percent of the face amount of
the bond, ninety percent of which shall be returned at the conclusion of the proceedings provided
the defendant has not defaulted in the performance of the conditions of said bond.

The execution of a bond in the amount of $ secured by

deposit of the full amount, in cash, or by other property. or by obligation of qualified sureties.

© t
)Z The execution of a bond in the amount of $§ | O) 000, in any form

acceptable to the Sheriff of Cleveland County.

Page 4.






A4 -

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT ~ 7 CLEVELA}M"™ COUNTY, ARKANSAS
State of Arkansas Plantiff
John W. Powell Defendant
PETITON FOR APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL FOR INDIGENT
Comes the above named defendant under oath and makes the following statement:

1. (Present) or (Past) Employer Name: Jefferson County Road Department
Address: Rate of Pay:
(2). State amount and source of income received in the past twelve months:
(3). State amount of money in cash:
In checking account:
In saving account:
(4). Generally describe any land, buildings, cars, trucks, other valuable property you own
and state it’s value:
(5). List persons dependent upon you for support, relationship to you, and the amount that
you contribute monthly to their support:

[ am unable to hire an Attorney and request that the Court appoint one to represent me.

Defendant

Address

Phone Number

Date: Witness:

IT IS SO ORDERED that be and is hereby appointed to
represent the above named defendant.

USER FEE.

Judge Michael Landers Page 6.
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PROB * ™" ™ CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

Accused Partv: John W. Powell

On September 18, 2014 this investigator was contacted by Winnie Powell in reference to her son
Johnny Powell pointing a pistol at her and Jan Copeland on or around April 18, 2014. Winnie
stated that she went to a mobile home located at 150 County Line Road that she claims she owns
to get some of her tax papers and to speak with Johnny who was living in the trailer. Winnie
stated that Johnny got mad at her when she told him she was going to have to file for bankruptcy.
Johnny told Winnie to get out and Winnie refused because she didn’t feel like she had to get out
of a mobile home she owned. Winnie stated that Johnny told her she could either walk out or
they could carry her out. Johnny went and got a pistol, and had it pointed towards the ceiling.
Winnie was putting some stuff in the car and Johnny fired the pistol in the air. When Winnie got
in the car Johnny pointed the pistol at her, and then shot the pistol into the ground close enough
to the car that it threw dust on the car.

This investigator then spoke with Jan Copeland, who is the daughter of Winnie Powell and the
sister to Johnny Powell. Jan stated she did take Winnie to the trailer on or around April 18, 2014,
so Winnie could get some of her tax paperwork, and so she could speak to Johnny about the
agreement they had about Johnny supposed to be paying for the mobile home. Jan stood outside
by the back door until she heard Johnny get mad over the fact of Winnie having to file
bankruptcy. Jan told Johnny not to lay his hands on Winnie. Jan stated that Johnny told them to
get out, and Winnie told Johnny she didn’t have to. Jan stated that Johnny told Winnie that she
could either walk out or they could carry her out, and Johnny went and got a pistol. Jan and
Winnie were getting in the car to leave and Johnny fired the pistol in the air. Jan stated that when
Winnie got in the vehicle Johnny pointed the pistol at Winnie, and then fired the pistol into the
ground right by the door of the car, close enough that it threw dirt and mud on the car.

On September 18, 2014 at approximately 2:50 P.M. this investigator was contacted by Jeftery
Lutrell, who is a brother-in-law to Johnny Powell. Lutrell stated that on 09/17/2014 at
approximately 5:30 P.M. or 6:00 P.M. he was sitting in his living room at his residence located at
130 County Line Road. Lutrell caught a glimpse of a vehicle, and looked outside to see Johnny
Powell getting out of his vehicle with an axe in his hands. Lutrell stepped outside and asked
Johnny what was going on? Johnny walked up to Lutrell with the axe, and asked him who was
taking his stuff from 150 County Line Road, Lutrell told Johnny he didn’t know. Lutrell couldn’t
hardly keep up with what Johnny was saying, but Johnny was cussing Lutrell, and accusing
Lutrell of being involved with situation between him and his mother Winnie Powell. Johnny put
the axe in Lutrell’s face approximately two to three inches away from his face with the sharp
edge towards his face, Johnny was shaking the axe at Lutrell. Johnny told Lutrell he had about
thirty second to listen to him. Johnny laid the axe on Lutrell’s chest while he was talking, and
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was pushing on t/ e puttii  pressure on the €. Johnny had the axe: iinst Lutrell’s chest,
and said he would be back. Johnny got back in his truck, and left.

On September 19, 2014 Johnny Powell was arrested in Jefferson County on the arrest warrant
that was issued in Aggravated Assault case where Winnie Powell and Jan Copeland were the
victims.

U AFFIANT
(Officer or other person having knowledge of recited facts)

q-2A-14

Date

. ' - . -0
Subscribed and sworn before me, an officer empowered to administer oath this 75 -

of _/,/,7\/7&‘___&__‘ . 2014,
e —
/@e Mic@el Landers

day
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Minimum and Maximum Penalties

Felonies:

Y----- 10 to 40 years to Life and a fine not to exceed $25,000.00
A--ee- 6 to 30 years and a fine not to exceed $15,000.00

| SR 5 to 20 years and a fine not to exceed $15,000.00

C----- 3 to 10 years and a fine not to exceed $10,000.00

D----- 0 to 6 years and a fine not to exceed $10,000.00

Misdemeanors:

A----- No more than a year in the county jail and a fine not to exceed $2.500.00
B----- No more than ninety days in the county jail and a fine not to exceed $1,000.00
Cemmn- No more than thirty days in the county jail and a fine to exceed $500.00

Unclassified- the sentence shall be in accordance with the limitations of the statute defining the
misdemeanor and a fine not to exceed $100.00.

Page 8.
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF RISON, ARKANSAS

STATE OF ARKANSAS I'" AINTIFF
VS
John W. Powell DEFENDANT
NO CONTACT ORDER

The defendant is hereby ordered to have no contact, either directly or indirectly, by
person, telephone, mail, or by any other means with:

Jeffery Lutrell
130 County Line Road
Star City, Arkansas 71667

Or His or Her immediate family.

Violation of this order subjects the defendant to immediate arrest and detention; and any
law enforcement officer having reasonable cause to believe that this order has been
violated is ordered to immediately detain the defendant to be brought before the Court

within forty-eight (48) hours.

This order is in addition to any order pursuant to Ark.Code Ann. Section 9-15-201 et.
Seq.

This order is issued pursuant to Arkansas Rules of Criminal Procedure No. 9.3 and if
applicable Ark. Code Ann. Sections 5-71-209 or 5-71-229 or 5-13-301.

It is so ordered

Jud

22/)A££

Date 1ssued

4. Sl
efendant
2w~ Pl

Date Received by Defendant
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF RISON, ARKANSAS

$1:A” OF ARKANSAS PLAINTIFF
VS
John W. Powell DEFENDANT
NO CONTACT ORDER

The defendant is hereby ordered to have no contact, either directly or indirectly, by
person, telephone, mail, or by any other means with:

Winnie Powell
3820 Autumn Hills Road
Star City, Arkansas 71667

Or His or Her immediate family.

Violation of this order subjects the defendant to immediate arrest and detention; and any
law enforcement officer having reasonable cause to believe that this order has been
violated is ordered to immediately detain the defendant to be brought before the Court
within forty-eight (48) hours.

This order is in addition to any order pursuant to Ark.Code Ann. Section 9-15-201 et.
Seq.

This order is issued pursuant to Arkansas Rules of Criminal Procedure No. 9.3 and if
applicable Ark. Code Ann. Sections 5-71-209 or 5-71-229 or 5-13-301.

It is so ordered

2/

Judgt [ o

Clar 4y o

D_ate 1ssued

ﬂ _Zr /W\
/betendant
S L2~y K

Date Received by Defendant
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State of Arkansas vs. John W. Powell
Response To Motion For Discovery
Page 2

,..—n-r"rE'rt‘ ATE OF SERVICE

I, Tom Wynne, certify that a copy of the foregoing pleading was mailed
to Defendant’s attorney, Greg N. Robinson, 720 West Sixth Street, Pine BIuff,

Arkansas 71601, on this 25th day of November, 2014.

To
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CLEVELAND COUNTY, ARKANSAS
FIFTH DIVISION

STATE OF ARKANSAS PLAINTIFF

A oaidd

CR-. 7/

9’/00 ﬁ/) ﬂ urell DEFENDANT

ORDER FOR CONTINUANCE

Upon the Motion of the Defendant, and for good cause shown therein, this matter is hereby

Continued.

For speedy trial purposes and excludable period from OXIA- ,,//\), to & 3,// 0//) g

Is hereby granted, pursuant to Arkansas Rule of Criminal Procedure 28.3.3

IT IS SO ORDERED.
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IN TE... CIRCUIT COURT OF CLEVELAND COUNTY, ARKANSAS
FIFTH DIVISION

STATE OF ARKANSAS PLAINTIFF
cr RO/H-4~

%74/“ w fw DEFENDANT

ORDER FOR ~~~"™**"JA~TE

Upon the Motion of the Defendant, and for good cause shown therein, this matter is hereby

Continued.

For speedy trial purposes and excludable period from 097 / ” ’/ S to 0'%‘/ 4‘/ 5

Is hereby granted, pursuant to Arkansas Rule of Criminal Procedure 28.3.3

IT IS SO ORDERED.

— —ewssseserin O L RRLVTHIVY



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CLEVELAND COUNTY, A
FIFTH DIVISION

STATE OF ARKANSAS e e v

NO. CR-2014-47

JOHN W. POWELL DEFENDANT

Now on this _day of March 2015 comes on for consideration the scheduling
of the instant case for jury trial. This defendant is scheduled for jury trial that will begin
April 30, 2015, to be tried to completion in an estimated one day.

The dates that the parties shall observe are as follows, to wit:

Amwil 4 an4aE Motions Deadline

Hearing will be scheduled on Motions (if needed and requested) on April
14, 2015.

April 30, 2015 Jury Trial — Cleveland County Courthouse, Rison,
Arkansas at 9:00 a.m.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

cc:  Tom Wynne, DPA
Greg Robinson, Attorney for Defendant

3R
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CLEVELAND COUNTY, ARKANSAS
THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
FIFTH DIVISION

STATE OF ARKANSAS PLAINTIFF
V. NoO. 13CR-2014-47-5
JOHN W. POWEIL DEFENDANT

MOTION FOR ACCESS TO PHYSICAL EVIT™ ™77

Defendant JOHN W. POWELL, through ROBINSON & ZAKRZEWSKI, P.A., states as
follows for his motion for access to physical evidence:

1. The STATE OF ARKANGSAS, through the OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING
ATTORNEY FOR THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT (“prosecuting attorney”), has
charged Defendant with three counts of aggravated assault, a violation of Arkansas Code Annotated
§ 5-13-204 and a Class D felony.

2. The prosecuting attorney may seek to present physical evidence at trial.

3. Defendant moves for the entry of an order directing the prosecuting attorney to
permit the defense to view all physical evidence at a time mutually convenient for the prosecuting
attorney and the defense.

WHEREFORE, Defendant prays for the entry of an order directing the prosecuting
attorney to permit the defense to view all physical evidence and further prays for all other relief to

which he may be entitled.



Respectfully submitted,

ROBINSON & ZAKRZEWSKI, P.A.
Attorneys at Law

720 West Sixth Street

Pine Bluff, Arkansas 71601

Telephone:  (870) 850-6000

Facsimile: (870) 850-6002

E-Mail: robinson.zakrzewski@vahoo.com

By:

w

“TRTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on March 16, 2015 I sent a true and correct copy of the foregoing motion for
access to physical evidence via e-mail to Mr. Tom Wynne, Deputy Prosecuting Attorney,
THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, at twynne@y * - 'strear - :t.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CLEVELAND COUNTY, ARKANSAS
THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
FIFTH DIVISION
STATE OF ARKANSAS
\ NoO. 13CR-2014-47-5
JOHN W. POWELL

MOTION FO™ ™ISCL™" ™% OF EXCULPATORY EVIL

Defendant JOHN W. POWELL, through ROBINSON & ZAKRZ:
follows for his motion for disclosure of exculpatory evidence:

1. The STATE OF ARKANSAS, through the OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING
ATTORNEY FOR THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT (“prosecuting attorney”), has
charged Defendant with three counts of aggravated assault, a violation of Arkansas Code Annotated
§ 5-13-204 and a Class D felony.

2. Pursuant to all federal and state constitutional provisions and jurisprudence,
including but not limited to the Fifth and Sixth Amendments to the United States Constitution,
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194 (1963), and Article 2, section 8 of the Arkansas
Constitution, and pursuant to all applicable provisions of the Arkansas Rules of Criminal Procedure,
Defendant moves for the entry of an order directing the prosecuting attorney to:

(a) provide the defense all discoverable material in the possession or control of
the prosecuting attorney, including all exculpatory and mitigating evidence, that has yet to be
furnished to the defense;

(b) provide the defense all discoverable material in the possession or control of
any other governmental agency or agent, including all exculpatory and mitigating evidence, that has
yet to be furnished to the defense;

(c) provide updated criminal histories for all prosecuting witnesses; and
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(d) provide any other evidence that may mmpeach or affect the credibility of any

prosecution witness.
WHEREFORE, Defendant prays for the entry of an order directing the prosecuting

attorney to provide the foregoing to the defense and further prays for all other relief to which he

may be entitled.
Respectfully submitted,

ROBINSON & ZAKRZEWSKI, P.A.

Attorneys at Law

720 West Sixth Street

Pine Bluff, Arkansas 71601

Telephone: (870) 850-6000

Facsimile: (870) 850-6002

E-Mail: robinson.zakrzewski@yahoo.com

By:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on March 16, 2015 I sent a true and correct copy of the foregoing motion for
disclosure of exculpatory evidence via e-mail to Mr. Tom Wynne, Deputy Prosecuting Attorney,
THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, at twynne(@windstream.net.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CLEVELAND COUNTY, ARKANSAS
THIRTEE!. ___ JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
FIFTH DIVISION
STATE OF ARKANSAS
V. NoO. 13CR-2014-47-5
JOHN W. POWEILL

MOTION FOR “"""“RANCE OF OFFENSE.!

Defendant JOHN W. POWELL, through ROBINSON & ZAKI
follows for his motion for severance of offenses:

1. The STATE OF ARKANSAS, through the OFFICE OF THE PROSECUTING
ATTORNEY FOR THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT (“prosecuting attorney”), has
charged Defendant with three counts of aggravated assault, a violation of Arkansas Code Annotated
§ 5-13-204 and a Class D felony.

2. The conduct underlying two of the counts allegedly occurred on April 18, 2014, and
the conduct underlying the third allegedly occurred on September 17, 2014.

3. The prosecuting attorney has joined all three counts in a single information, and they
are presumably joined for trial also.

4. Defendant seeks to sever the counts arising from the April incident from the count
arising from the September incident for purposes of trial inasmuch as they were not part of a single
scheme or plan.

5. To that end, this motion examines the citcumstances associated with all three counts.

6. The circumstances associated with the first two counts developed as follows:

(a) on April 18, 2014, Defendant’s sister, Jan Copeland, drove their mother,

Winnie Powell (“Winnie™), to a mobile home owned by Winnie at 150 County Line Road;
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(b) they made the trip so that Winnie could retrieve some tax-related documents
and speak to ~ =fendant, who resided in the mobile home, about his payment of rent;

(©) shortly after arriving, Winnie told Defendant of her need to file for
bankruptcy protection;

(d) Defendant became angry and ordered Winnie to leave, whereupon she
refused;

(e) her refusal prompted Defendant to state “that she could either walk out or
they could carry her out,” after which he retrieved a pistol;

63 as Winnie loaded some items into the car, Johnny fired the pistol into the air;
and

(g when Winnie entered the vehicle, Defendant pointed the pistol at her and
then fired it into the ground such that the shot threw dirt and mud on the car.

7. The circumstances associated with the third count developed as follows:

(a) on September 17, 2014, Defendant’s brother-in-law, Jeff Lutrell (“Lutrell”),
was inside his residence at 130 County Line Road when he looked outside and saw Defendant exit
his vehicle holding an ax;

(b) Lutrell then stepped outside to speak with Defendant, whereupon Defendant
asked Lutrell who had been taking his property from 150 County Line Road;

(©) Lutrell, swho could barely understand Defendant’s speech but knew that
Defendant was directing profanities at him and accusing him of involvement in a situation between
he and Winnie, denied knowledge of who perpetrated the thefts; and

(d) Defendant then engaged in threatening behavior, which included placing the
sharp edge of the ax within inches of Lutrell’s face, shaking the ax at Lutrell, and placing the ax

against Lutrell’s chest.
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8. Although the September incident could possibly have stemmed from a scheme or
plan, as opposed to simply a spontaneous onset of extreme frustration or rage, nothing in the
discovery materials indicates that Defendant schemed or planned for Winnie to visit him at his
residence, inform him of her need to file for bankruptcy protection, and then refuse his ordets to
leave, thereby provoking him to threaten her at gunpoint.

9. Stated differently, Defendant’s conduct during the April and September incidents
could not have stemmed from a single scheme or plan because the former incident did not arise
from scheming or planning on Defendant’s part.

10. At best, Defendant’s displays of anger and weapons during those incidents constitute
conduct of the same or similar charactet.

11. Because the counts associated with the April incident and the count associated with
the September incident are joined solely because they ate of the same or similar character and they
are not part of a single scheme or plan, Defendant has a right to severance pursuant to Arkansas
Rule of Criminal Procedure 22.2(a).

WHEREFORE, Defendant prays for severance of the counts associated with the
incident, namely Counts 1 and 2, from the count associated with the September incident, n:
Count 3, and further prays for all other relief to which he may be entitled.

Respectfully submutted,

ROBINSON & ZAKRZEWSKI, P.A.
Attorneys at Law

720 West Sixth Street

Pine Bluff, Arkansas 71601

Telephone: (870) 850-6000
Facsimile: (870) 850-6002

E-Mail: robinson.zakrzewski@yahoo -

=
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I certify that on March 16, 2015 I sent a true and correct copy of the foregoing motion for
severance of offenses via e-mail to Mr. Tom Wynne, Deputy Prosecuting Attorney, THIRTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, at twynne@winds*  m.net.




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CLEVELAND COUN?1
CRIMINAL DIVISION

STATE OF ARKANSAS
VS. NO. CR-2014-47-5
JOHN W. POWELL

RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR
ACCESS TO PHYS™ I ™ "DENCE

Comes the State of Arkansas, and for its Response To Motion For
Access To Physical Evidence, states:

1. The State admits the allegations in Paragraph (1) of Defendant’s
Motion.

2. The State admits the allegations in Paragraph (2) of the
Defendant’s Motion.

3. The State has no objection to the entry of an Order as requested in
Paragraph (3) of Defendant’s Motion. However, the State states that it has
previously provided Defendant with a copy of the State’s file in this matter.
Further, Defendant may view any physical evidence which the State may
seek to present at trial simply by Defendant contacting the Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney and/or the Sheriff’'s Department to schedule a time for
viewing of said evidence.

WHEREFORE, the State of Arkansas prays for an Order of the Court
finding that the State has complied with any and all matters included in
Defendant’s Motion For Access To Physical Evidence and for all other proper

relief.
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State of Arkansas vs. John W. Powell

Response To Motion For Access To Physical Evidence
Page 2

STA1 OF ARKANSAS

BY:
Tol
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Cleveland County
P.O. Box 748
308 Main Street
Fordyce, Arkansas 71742
(870) 352-5101

CERTIF'™~*™" OF ~"VICE
I, Tom Wynne, certify that a copy of the foregoing pleading was mailed

to Defendant’s attorney, Greg Robinson, 720 West Sixth Street, Pine Bluff,

Arkansas 71601, on this 27th day of March, 2015.



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CLEVELAND COUNTY, ARKANSAS
CRIMINAL DIVISION

STATE OF ARKANSAS PLAINTIFF
VS. NO. CR-2014-47-5
JOHN W. POWELL DEFENDANT

RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR DISCLOSURE
NE EXCULPAT ™Y e m

Comes the State of Arkansas, and for its Response To Motion For
Disclosure Of Exculpatory Evidence, states:

1. The State admits the allegations in Paragraph (1) of Defendant’s
Motion.

2. The State has no objection to the Court’s entry of an Order
directing the State to provide the items requested in Paragraph (2)(a)(b)(c)
& (d) of Defendant’s Motion. However, the State states that Defendant has
previously been provided a copy of everything in the State’s file. Should
other items or information as requested in paragraph /~"(a)(b)(c) & (d) be or
come into the State’s possession, the State will provide Defendant with same
forthwith.

WHEREFORE, the State of Arkansas prays for an Order of the Court
finding that the State has compl 1 with any and all matters included in
Defenc 1t's Motion For Disclosure Of Exculpatory Evidence 1d for ‘I other

proper relief.
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STATE OF ARKANSAS

BY:
Tc
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Cleveland County
P.O. Box 748
308 Main Street
Fordyce, Arkansas 71742
(870) 352-5101

C™T.. .CATE OF SERVICE

I, Tom Wynne, certify that a copy of the foregoing pleading was mailed
to Defendant’s attorney, Greg Robinson, 720 West Sixth Street, Pine Biuff,

Arkansas 71601, on this 27th day of March, 2015.

Ton



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CLEVELAND COUNTY, ARKANSAS
CRIMINAL DIVISION

STATE OF ARKANSAS PLAINTIFF
VS. NO. CR-2014-47-5
JOHN W. POWELL DEFENDANT

RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR
SEV'™" """ _OF OFF="'SES

Comes the State of Arkansas, and for its Response To Motion For
Severance Of Offenses, states:

1. The generally agrees with the allegations included in Defendant’s
Motion For Severance Of Offenses.

2. The State does not object to tt severance of Counts #1 and #2
from Count #3 in this matter.

WHEREFORE, the State of Arkansas prays for an Order of the Court
consistent with Defendant’s Motion and the State’s Response, and for all
other proper relief.

STATE OF ARKANSAS

BY: _
T
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Cleveland County
P.O. Box 748
308 Main Street
Fordyce, Arkansas 71742

(870) 352-5101
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State of Arkansas vs. John W. Powell
Response To Motion For Severance Of Offenses

Page 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Tom Wynne, certify that a copy of the foregoing pleading was mailed
to Defendant’s attorney, Greg Robinson, 720 West Sixth Street, Pine BIuff,

Arkansas 71601, on this 27th day of March, 2015.

Tor



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CLEVELAND COUNTY, ARKANSAS
CRIMINAL DIVISION

STATE OF ARKANSAS PLAINT

Vs. NO. CR-20 H ﬁfl -5
Z)gha @ﬂ, I%M _ DEFENDA. ..

13" JUDICIAL DISTRICT
PLEA OF GUILTY STATEMENT

1. Tunderstand that my plea agreement is an agreement between me and the State of

Arkansas; the Court is not bound by the agreement and the Judge did not sign it.
__ (Please initial)

2. Tunderstand that by entering a plea of guilty I will give up my right to remain silent,
my right to confront the witnesses that the State of Arkgpsas has against me, and
my right to a jury trial or court trial’hearing. (Please initial)

3. I understand I cannot appeal a plea of guilty. (Please initial

4. 1 state to the Court that my attorney has been effective, has done a good j
and that I have no complaints against him/her. (Please initial)

5. I state to the Court that I have had no drugs or alcohol within the last eight hours
which would cloud my mind or memory; I fully understand the nature of the
proceedings against me. (Please initial)

2

6. | state that no one has promised me anything, abused me, or threatened me to get me
to enter into a plea agreement with the State of Arkansas or to enter a plea of
|

guilty. _ (Please initial)

7. 1 state that I understand a plea of guilty could have consequences outside of this case
proceeding (for example, employment). I state that [ am not relying on the advice or
representation of my attorney or any other person concerning those potential
consequences. (Please initial)

8. I state that I understand a plea of guilty could affect my status togemain in this
country if [ am not a citizen. I state that I am not relying on the advice or ﬁ €gentation of my
attorney or any other person concerning this potential consequence. 5 / (Please initial)




9. If I am being sentenced to a period of incarceration:

a. 1 hereby claim that I am entitled to days of pretrial incarceration credit; 1 further
understand that if I do not now make claim for said pretrial incarceration
credit; my right to such credit is waived. (Please initial)

b. My attorney has fully explained to me the meaning of the phrase suspended
imposition of sentence". I fully understand that the Court is not suspending
any portion of my prison sentence. (Please initial)

c. 1 state that I understand that neither my attorney nor the Court can say how much
time I will serve on my sentence before being released. I state I am not relying on any discussion
or conjecture about potential parole eligibility in my decision to enter a
plea of guilty or no contest. (Please initial)

10. IN ALTERNATIVE SENTENCING CASES: I understand that if I fail to complete
the 13" Judicial District Alternative Sentencing Program or I am terminated from the program
for any reason other than successful completion of the program, the Court may, after hearing
recommendations by the P1  :cuting Attorney and my attorney, accept my guilty plea and
sentence me to any punishment allowed by law for the charges to which 1 pled guilty. The
possible penalties include probation, probation plus (for other than Class Y felonies),
Community Correction Center time, jail time, penitentiary time and/or fines.

(Please initial)

s

dant - Date

-

Cou@ for Defendant

Date:



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF CLEVELAND COUNTY, ARKANSAS
STATE OF ARKANSAS PLAINTII

VS. NO.

o DEFENDANT (! ,

ORDER FOR NOLLE PROSEQUI

On this day of

_ I 7

upon the State's Motion to Nolle vYroseqgui, it is ordered and

adjudged that the above styled criminal action for the charge of

against_

_ -

be and herepy 1s notre rrosequi subject to the right of the State

of Arkansas to refile said cha:








































